

69808-7

69808-7

X

NO. 69808-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PACIFIC RIM PAVING,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Steve Vinyard  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WSBA No. 29737  
Ailene M. Limric  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WSBA No. 42687  
Office ID. #91022  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40121  
Tumwater, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7713

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

VI. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. Pacific Rim Paving Failed To Timely Appeal The Department’s Notice Of Infraction And The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Its Appeal .....9

        1. Under RCW 18.27.010(11) and RCW 18.27.270, a contractor must appeal a notice of infraction within 20 days of the date that the notice of infraction was placed in the mail.....10

        2. Under the plain language of RCW 18.27.010(4) and 18.27.250, a contractor must ensure that the Department receives its notice of appeal within 20 days of the date that the Department issued the infraction.....12

        3. Pacific Rim Paving failed to provide the necessary appeal bond until after the deadline to appeal had expired .....14

        4. Pacific Rim Paving’s reliance on RCW 18.27.010(11)’s statement that its definition of service applies “except as otherwise provided” in RCW 18.27.370 is misplaced .....14

        5. Pacific Rim Paving’s reliance on RCW 18.27.010’s requirement that the Department mail a notice of infraction “return receipt requested” is misplaced .....20

6.	Pacific Rim Paving fails to support its argument that RCW 34.05.413 requires that parties be given 20 days from the date of service to appeal any administrative decision.....	23
B.	Pacific Rim Paving Received A “Properly Addressed” Notice Of Infraction.....	26
C.	Pacific Rim Paving Fails To Support Its Argument That It Was Deprived Of Procedural Due Process.....	29
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Children's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health,</i> 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999).....	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	1
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	1, 13
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12
<i>Hillis v. Dep't. of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	5
<i>In Re Eaton,</i> 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	25
<i>In Re Marriage of McLean,</i> 132 Wn.2d 301, 937 P.2d 602 (1997).....	20, passim
<i>In re Request of Rosier,</i> 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	31, 33
<i>Morrison v. State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 168 Wn. App. 269, 277 P.3d 675, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1012, 287 P.3d 594 (2012).....	31

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed.2d 865 (1950).....	30
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	19, 25
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010).....	19
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 49 Wn. App. 780, 745 P.2d 1334 (1987).....	32
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 127 Wn.2d 270, 898 P.2d 294 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 433 F.2d 1364, 1366 (8th Cir. 1970).....	29

### Statutes

RCW 18.27.005 .....	1, 33
RCW 18.27.010 .....	11, passim
RCW 18.27.010(11).....	6, passim
RCW 18.27.010(4).....	7, passim
RCW 18.27.200(1)(b) .....	2
RCW 18.27.225 .....	10, 15
RCW 18.27.250 .....	1, passim
RCW 18.27.270 .....	1, passim

RCW 18.27.270(1).....	6, 11
RCW 18.27.270(2).....	11
RCW 18.27.310 .....	4
RCW 18.27.370 .....	7, passim
RCW 18.27.370(2).....	15
RCW 26.09.175(2).....	21
RCW 34.05.010(6).....	13, 26
RCW 34.05.010(19).....	10, 26
RCW 34.05.413 .....	23, 24
RCW 34.05.413(3).....	8, passim
RCW 34.05.510 .....	16
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	4
RCW 34.05.598 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 2001, ch. 159, § 6 (1).....	16
Laws of 2001, ch. 159, § 6 (2).....	16
Laws of 2001, ch. 159, § 6 (3).....	16, 17
Laws of 2001, ch. 159, § 6 (4).....	16
Laws of 2007, ch. 436, § 14, 15.....	6
Laws of 2011, ch. 15, § 3.....	15, 16
